

RECEIVED

10-29-2009

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
Case No. 2008AP001868

WILLIAM C. McCONKEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Respondent

v.

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his role as
Attorney General of Wisconsin,
Defendant-Respondent-Cross Appellant.

**BRIEF OF COMMUNITY LEADERS DEDICATED TO
CHILDREN RAISED BY MARRIED MOTHERS AND FATHERS
IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-CROSS APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dane County,
Honorable Richard G. Neiss, Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 2007CV002657

Richard M. Esenberg
Wis. Bar No. 1005622
8900 N. Arbon Drive
Milwaukee, WI 53223

Michael D. Dean
Wis. Bar No. 1019171
First Freedoms Foundation, Inc.
20975 Swenson Drive, Suite 125
Waukesha, WI 53186

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. INTERPRETING THE AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE XII, SECTION.....	2
II. THE AMENDMENT HAS A READILY DISCERNIBLE SINGLE PURPOSE.....	5
III. THE FIRST SENTENCE BARS RECOGNITION OF OUT- OF-STATE SAME-SEX “MARRIAGES.” THE SECOND SENTENCE BARS RECOGNITION OF IDENTICAL OR SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR LEGAL STATUSES..
IV. LAMBDA <i>AMICI</i> MISINTERPRET THE TERM “SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR.”	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

WI CONST Art. XII, § 1	<i>passim</i>
WI CONST Art. XIII, § 13.....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 770, Wis. Stats.	<i>passim</i>

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Appling v. Doyle</i> , Case No. 2009AP001860-OA	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blazekovic v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2000 WI 41, ¶ 30, 234 Wis.2d 587, 610 N.W.2d 467.....	12
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis.2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998).....	12
<i>Milwaukee Alliance Against Racist and Political Oppression v. Elections Board</i> , 106 Wis.2d 593, 317 N.W.2d 420 (1982)	4-5, 13
<i>State ex rel. Hudd v. Timme</i> , 54 Wis. 318 11 N.W. 785 (1882).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 264 Wis. 644, 60 N.W.2d 416 (1953)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson <i>et al.</i> , Expressive Theories Of Law: A General Restatement, 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1503 (2000).....	6
“Beyond Same-Sex Marriage: A New Strategic Vision for All Our Families and Relationships”	9
Dyke, Wisconsin Legislative Council, Memorandum to Rep. Mark Gundrum, Jan. 29, 2004.....	10
Graff, <i>Retying the Knot in Same-Sex Marriage: Pro and Con: A Reader</i> (Andrew Sullivan, ed.) (1997)	9
Lautenschlager, “Attorney General’s Explanatory Statement,” in Michael J. Keane, “Constitutional Amendment and Advisory Referendum to be considered by Wisconsin voters, November 7, 2006” (Sept. 2006).....	12-13

Fair Wisconsin Education Fund, “Legal Effects of the Wisconsin Constitutional Amendment Banning Same-sex Marriage”	7
McWhorter, <i>Bodies and Pleasures: Foucault and the Politics of Sexual Normalization</i> (1999).....	9
Stacy, <i>Gay and Lesbian Families; Queer Like Us in All Our Families: New Policies for a New Century</i> (Mason, et al, eds.) (1998)	9
Wisconsin Coalition for Traditional Marriage, “Commonly Asked Questions”	3

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Irizarry v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 251 F.3d 604 (7th Cir., 2001).....	22
